to its purpose or can be of such a nature as to advance the realisation of it. 

ARTICLE 4 - TERM  

The company is incorporated for an unlimited term and shall start operation on the date of its 
incorporation. 

TITLE II - CAPITAL 

ARTICLE 5 - SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL 

The  capital amounts to one hundred and thirty-one million seven hundred twenty 

thousand six hundred nineteen euro and fourteen cents (EUR 131,720,619.14). It is represented by 

sixty million fourteen thousand four hundred and fourteen (60,014,414) shares, without statement of 
nominal value, each share representing an equal share in the capital. 

ARTICLE 6 - AMENDMENT TO THE SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL 
The General Meeting, deliberating in accordance with the rules that apply to an amendment 

to the Articles of Association, may increase or reduce the subscribed capital.

[...]

Board of Directors to acquire own shares of the company, by purchase or 

exchange , on or outside the regulated market.  

The company may only acquire shares of the company if it 

does not hold more than 20% of its own shares. The purchase price shall not be less than eighty-five 
per cent (85%) or more than one hundred and fifteen per cent (115%) of the average closing price 

on the regulated market on which the shares were admitted during the 5 working days preceding 

the purchase or exchange. 

This authorisation shall remain valid for a 

period of five (5) years as from 6 May 2020.